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                                                                                                                        R-00050947
ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Charles E. Groff & Sons, Inc. (carrier), furnishes household goods in use services originating in Lancaster County and transported distances of 40 miles or less as thoroughly described in their official tariff. 



Carrier has filed 4th Revised Page 52 to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54 on March 15, 2005 and proposes an increase in total revenues of $123,195 of which $68,669 would come from intrastate revenues, and $54,526 would come from interstate revenues.  The proposed rate increase is to cover increased operating expenses of $112,168 and to improve its net profit by $11,027.  The current rates have been in effect since September 16, 2002.


Carrier proposes to increase its hourly three men and vehicle normal complement charge 8.2%.  Carrier currently charges $98.00 per hour and proposes an increase to $106.00 per hour. 


Carrier’s total 2004 revenue is $2,388,004.  Carrier’s total intrastate revenue is $1,456,567 of which $837,429 was earned from local household goods in use service.  


The carrier submitted financial records and other supporting data in support of its request.  The carrier has no past due assessments or outstanding fines.  Carrier has calculated that the increase will produce $68,669 in additional PUC revenues. 
INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT

JANUARY 1, 2004 TO DECEMBER 31, 2004
CARRIER PROJECTED TOTALS

	
	
	Carrier
	Staff
	Projected

	
	Actual
	Adjustments
	Adjustments
	Income

	Operating Revenues:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Interstate
	$   931,437  
	$  54,526
	 -
	$   985,963

	Intrastate
	  1,456,567
	    68,669
	                -
	  1,525,236

	Total Revenues:
	$2,388,004
	$123,195
	 -
	$2,511,199

	
	
	
	
	

	Operating Expenses:
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Maintenance
	$    87,576
	$   2,837
	-
	$     90,413

	Transportation
	1,084,850
	34,875
	($5,265)
	1,114,460

	Terminal
	278,584
	 -
	 -
	278,584

	Traffic Solicitation
	122,571
	2,304
	 -
	124,875

	Insurance
	246,806
	64,207
	 -
	311,013

	Administrative
	324,609
	3,725
	125
	328,459

	Taxes and Licenses
	97,848
	2,275
	(20)
	100,103

	Depreciation
	       33,413
	      1,945
	     (358)
	       35,000

	Total Expenses:
	$2,276,257
	$112,168
	($5,518)
	$2,382,907

	
	
	
	
	

	Total Income  (loss):
	$111,747
	$11,027
	$5,518
	$128,292    

	
	
	
	
	

	Operating Ratio Before Taxes:
	95.3%
	
	
	94.9%


COMPANY CLAIMED ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING EXPENSES

Maintenance Expense – is projected to increase by $2,837, due to increased costs of maintaining service equipment and garage utilities. 
Transportation expense – is projected to increase by $34,875 as a result of wage increases for employees.  The projected 2005 increase is based upon a 3.5% across the board wage increase for all employees.  The projected increase was determined based upon gross wages for 2004.  Staff reduced the projected increase by $5,265 because the carrier provided support for only $29,610 in projected increased wages.
Traffic Solicitation –  is projected to increase by $2,304 due to higher cost of telephone directory advertising.  Monthly telephone directory invoices supported the projected increase in advertising expense.
Insurance expense – is projected to increase in calendar year 2005 by $64,207.  Carrier provided premium statements showing increases in annual cost of its workman’s compensation insurance, cargo insurance, and employee health insurance.
Administrative expense – is projected to increase by $3,725 due to a 3.5% increase in the wages of office personnel.  The increase was based upon gross wages paid to employees in 2004.  Staff increased the carrier’s projection by $125 based upon 2004 reported wage expense.
Taxes and licenses – are projected to increase by $2,275 due to increased registrations for two new trucks.  Staff reduced the projected expense by $20.  Carrier provided support for only $2,255.

Depreciation – is projected to increase by $1,945 due to the purchase of two trucks.  Staff reduced the amount by $358 because the carrier provided support for only $1,587.
ANALYSIS
Carrier proposes a $123,195 increase in revenue to offset projected increases in operating expenses of $112,168, and to increase its profit margin by $11,027.  Staff adjusted the projected expenses to reflect the amounts that the carrier was able to support.  The net reduction to projected expenses totaled $5,518; however, this amount is of no consequence and did not materially affect the requested rate of $106.00 per hour.   


In order to generate this revenue increase, carrier proposes to increase its three men and vehicle normal complement charge of $98.00 per hour to $106.00 per hour which will generate $68,669 in PUC revenues.  We conclude that the data compiled and submitted by the carrier supports this increase. 


Staff review of Commission records reveals that:

Jack Treier, Inc., 3rd Revised Page 105-A to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54, effective July 22, 2002 is charging $108.00 per hour and furnishes household goods in use services originating in Lancaster County and transported distances of 40 miles or less. 
Fritz Moving Company, Inc., Original Page 42-B to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54, effective May 12, 2000 is charging $97.50 per hour and furnishes household goods in use services originating in Lancaster County and transported distances of 40 miles or less.  

CONCLUSION



We have determined that Charles E. Groff & Sons, Inc. has submitted the documentary justification to support the proposed revenue increase of $68,669 in PUC revenues, and that the increase is not of an excessive amount based on an operating ratio of 94.9%.  Staff concludes that the increase will be sufficient to provide safe, dependable and continuous service to the public: THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That 4th Revised Page 52 to Tariff Freight Pa. PUC No. 54 is approved to become effective September 12, 2005. 

2. That a copy of this order be served upon the carrier.

                                                                                         BY THE COMMISSION

                                                                                         James J. McNulty

                                                                                         Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: September 9, 2005 
ORDER ENTERED:  September 9, 2005
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